INTERMEDIATE
QUANTUM MECHANICS

Third Edition

HANS A. BETHE

ROMAN W. JACKIW



INTERMEDIATE
" QUANTUM MECHANICS

Third Edition

HANS A. BETHE
Cornell University

ROMAN W. JACKIW
Massachusetts Institute of Technology

THE BENJAMIN/CUMMINGS PUBLISHING COMPANY""" %
Advanced Book Program « Menlo Park, California




INTERMEDIATE QUANTUM MECHANICS, Third Edition

First Edition, 1964

Second Edition, 1968

Second Printing, with revisions, 1973

Third Printing, 1974

Fourth Printing, with revisions and additions, 1980
Fifth Printing, 1982

Third Edition, 1986

Copyright © 1986 by The Benjamin Cummings Publishing Company, Inc. -

Allrights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced. stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical. photocopying.
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher. Printed in
the United State of America. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Bethe, Hans Albrecht, 1906 M- -
Intermediate quantum mechanics
Includes index
I. Quantumtheory.  I. Jackiw, Roman W. i1. Title.
QC174.2.B47 1986 530.1'2  85-19010

ABCDEFGHIJ-AL-898765 ISBN O-8053-0757-5

Publishing Company, Inc.
2\ 2 + 2727 Sand Hill Road '
>

,‘,éf"f, The-Benjamin/Cummings
“m\®  Menlo Park, CA 94025

L
(4]



EDITORS' FOREWORD

Everyonc concerned with the teaching of physics at the advanced
undergraduate or graduate level is aware of the continuing need for a
modernizaticn and reorganization of the basic course material. Despite
the existence today of many good textbooks in these areas, there is
always an appreciable time-lag in the incorporation of new viewpoints
and techniques ‘which result from the most recent developments in
physics research. Typically these changes in concepts and material take
place first in the personal lecture notes of some of those who teach
graduate courses. Eventually, printed notes may appear, and some
fraction of such notes evolve into textborsks or monographs. But much
of this fresh material remains available only to a very limited audience,
to the detriment of all. Our series aims at filling this gap in the literature
of physics by presenting occasional volumes with a contemporary ap-
proach to the classical topics of physics,at the advanced undergrac{uate
and graduate level. Clarity and soundness of treatment will, we hope,
mark these volumes, as well as the freshness of the approach.

Another area in which the series hopes to make a contribution is by
presenting useful supplementing material of well-defined scope. This
may take the form of a survey of relevant mathematical principles, or
a collection of reprints of basic papers in a field. Here the aim is to
provide the instructor with added flexibility through the use of sup-
plements at relatively low cost.

The scope of both the lecture notes and supplements is somewhat
different from the “Frontiers in Physics” series. In spite of wide varia-
tions from institution to. institution as to what comprises the basic
graduate course program, there is a widely accepted group of “bread
and butter” courses that deal with the classic topics in physics. These

v



vi "~ EDITORS’ FOREWORD

include: Mathematical methods of physics, electromagnetic theory,
advanced dynamics, quantum mechanics, statistical mechanics, and
frequently nuclear physics and/or solid-state physics. It is chiefly these
areas that will be covered by the present series. The listing is perhaps
best described as including all advanced undergraduate and graduate
courses which are at a level below seminar courses dealing entirely with
current research topics. . :

Finally, because the series represents something of an experiment
on the part of the editors and the publisher, suggestions from interested
readers as to format, contributors, and contributions will be most
welcome.

DAVID PINES




PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

This book is intended to serve as a text for a second course in quan-
tum mechanics, for graduate students in both theoretical and experi-
mental physics. It is assumed that the student has a knowledge of the
principles of quantum mechanics, equivalent to the first eight chapters
of Schiff's Quantum Mechanics, or the entire book of Merzbacher. I

believe that the general exposition of the theory as given in these books
" should be followed by a discussion of the applications to problems in
which the basic physics is essentially known and well understood,
notably the structure of atoms and the theory of atomic collisions, so
that the solidity of the theory becomes apparent. After this, the stu-
dent will be better prepared to study nuclear physics, where the forces
areunknown, or soﬁd-state physics, where the physical approximations
are often tentative. I have stressed the connection with experimental
information and with the physical picture rather than the formal de-
velopment of the theory. Some recent books have stressed all too much
the Earmal side.

Good books are available for study at this level, e.g., Condon and
Shortley, Theory of Atomic Spectra; Slater, Quantum Theory of
Atomic Structure; Mott and Massey, Theory of Atomic Collisions;
Heitler, Quantum Theory of Radiation. However these books are
mainly intended for the expert, or at least the student who wishes to
specialize in one particular field of juantum mechanics. The present
book is intended to give to the graduate student in physics enough
knowledge in at least one of the fields, namely, atomic structure,
so that he can then intelligently follow discussions on various
coupling schemes in atoms, nuclei, and fundamenta’l particles. It will



viii . PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

give him a working knowledge of Clebsch-Gordan coefficients. It also
gives a detailed treatment of optical transition probabilities, including
quantitative calculation. "

H.A. BETHE

Ithaca, New York
January 1964




PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION

In preparing this Second Edition, the chapters on theory of atomic
structure have essentially been retained from the First Edition, al-
though we hope to have made some improvements in presentation.
We have added to the book a fairly extensive section on collision
theory. Some of this material cannot be found in other textbooks.
For a more extensive treatment, the reader is referred to the classic
book by Mott and Massey, Theory of Atomic Collisions.

We wish to point out that the present edition, like the First Edition,
is not intended to be used as the sole textbook discussing the funda-
mental theory in a second course of quantum mechanics. Rather, it is
intended as a supplement to a text stressing fundamental theory, such
as Messiah’s Quantum Mechanics, Volume II. A few chapters on field
theory which were in the First Edition have been omitted because
this subject is covered adequately in other books.

H.A. BETHE
R.W. JACKIW

April 1968



PREFACE TO THE THIRD EDITION

In our Third Edition we have made revisions, which were suggested
during the almost quarter century that Intermediate Quantum Mechanics
has been in print and in use. They are mainly of pedagogical nature,
reflecting our own teaching experience and the many useful comments
we have received from colleagues, for which we are very grateful. Also a
brief description of recent progress in the treatment of electron correla-
tions is included. These new developments, based on the Buckner, Bethe,
Goldstone method in nuclear physics, help substantially in calculating accu-
rate atomic energy levels.

H.A. BETHE
R. JACKIW

August, 1985; Aspen, Colorado



CONTENTS

Editors’ Foreword

Preface to First Edition

Preface to Second Edition

Preface to Third Edition

PART I
Chapter 1

Chapter 2

it B

THEORY OF ATOMIC STRUCTURE

MISCELLANEOUS RESULTS FROM
ELEMENTARY QUANTUM MECHANICS
Schrddinger Equation .
Approximate Methods of Solutwn :

i.: Constants of Motion

Spin

Description of Spin % Pamcles

Problems

IDENTICAL PARTICLES AND SYMMETRY
Arguments for Simple Symmetry

Symmetry for Composite Systems
Construction of Symmetrized Wave Functions
Statistical Mechanics

Expetimental Determination of Symmetry
Classical Limit

Problems ) L

xiii

12
13
15
17

20
21
25
25
26
27
28

- 29



Xiv

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

CONTENTS

TWO-ELECTRON ATOMS
Classification of Solutions

Perturbation Calculation

Variation Calculation

Ionization Potential for Higher Z Atoms

. Excited States

Problems

SELF-CONSISTENT FIELD

Intuitive Preliminaries

Variation Derivation

Matrix Elements Between Determinantal
Wave Functions

Derivation of the Hartree-Fock Equations

Discussion of the Exchange Term

Physical Significance of the Eigenvalue

Spherical Symmetry and the Hartree-F ock
Equations

Approximate Treatment of Exchange Term

Results of Calculations

High n

Periodic System

Problems

STATISTICAL MODELS

Thomas-Fermi Model

Solutions of the Thomas-Fermi Equation

Determination of Additional Boundary Conditions

Applications ' L

Validity of the Thomas-Fermi Method .

Correction for Exchange; The ThomassFermi-Dirac
Equation

Problems

ADDITION OF ANGULAR MOMENTA
‘ Momentum L

Addition of Angular Momenta

Clebsch-Gordan Coefficients

Special Cases

31
31
32
44
49
50
51

53

53
55

56
58
61
64

65
72
75
78
79
82

84
84

87 -

88
90
91

92
98

101
102
104
106
109



CONTENTS.

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Addition of Angular Momenta for Identical
Particles

Addition of Angular Momenta for Equivalent
Electrons

Problems

THEORY OF MULTIPLETS, ELECTROSTATIC
INTERACTION

Discussion of Matrix Elements

Slater Sum Rule

Equivalence of Holes and Electrons
Evaluation of Integrals

Sample Calculation

Comparison with Experimental Results
Average Energy

Configuration Interaction

Electron Correlation

Problems

THEORY OF MULTIPLETS, SPIN-ORBIT

INTERACTION, AND INTERACTIONS WITH

EXTERNAL FIELDS

Interaction with a Constant External Magnetic
Field

Spin-Orbit Interaction for Atoms

A Theorem About Matrix Elements

Evaluation of the Spin-Orbit Interaction

Comparison with Experiment

Zeeman Effect

Paschen-Back Effect

Quadratic Zeeman Effect

Stark Effect

Problems

MOLECULES

Born-Oppenheimer Approximation

Hydrogen Molecule

Diatomic Molecules

Symmetry for Homonuclear Diatomic Molecules
Problems

Xv

111

113
117

118
120
128
131
132
134
137
139
145
146
149

150

150
152
157
162
168
169
170
171
173
175

179
179
182

185

18
189



Xvi

PART lI
Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Chapter 12

PART Il
Chapter 13

Chapter 14

CONTENTS

SEMICLASSICAL RADIATION THEORY

SEMICLASSICAL THEORY OF RADIATION
Schrodinger Equation

Absorption and Induced Emission .
Monochromatic External Fields
Nonmonochromatic External Fields

Multipole Transitions '

Spontaneous Emission

Einstein Transition Probabilities

Line Breadth

Problems

INTENSITY OF RADIATION, SELECTION
RULES

Sum Rules

Summary

Many Electrons

Hydrogen

Selection Rules and Matrix Elements
Selection Rules for Many Electrons

Higher Moments .

Absolute Transition Probabilities

Problems

PHOTOELECTRIC EFFECT
Born Approximation -
Dipole Approximation
Rough Estimate

Problems

ATOMIC COLLISIONS

ELASTIC SCATTERING AT HIGH ENERGIES
Elastic Scattering in the Born Approximaticn
Calculation of Form Factors ' "
Comparison with Experiment

Problems

ELASTIC SCATTERING AT LOW ENERGIES
Ramsauer-Townsend Effect -

191

193
193
195
195
199
203
204
206
208
209

211
211
217
218
219
221
225
227
229
232

233
233
235
238
239

241

243
244

248

250
253

254
259



Polarization of Atom by Incident Particle 263
Problems . 265

‘Chapter 15 FURTHER CORRECTIONS TO ELASTIC

SCATTERING FORMULAS 266
Electron Exchange 266
Shadow Scattering 269
Problems 280

Chapter 16 ELASTIC SCATTERING OF SPIN 2 PARTICLES 281

Generalization 285
Density Matrix 287
Problems 293

Chapter 17 INELASTIC SCATTERING AT HIGH ENERGIES 295
Results of Calculation and Comparison with

Experiment 302
Energy Loss of the Incident Particle 303
Problems 309

Chapter 18 INELASTIC SCATTERING AT LOW ENERGIES 310

Validity of Distorted Wave Approximation 314
Results of Calculation and Comparison with
Experiment 317
Further Corrections 319
Close Coupling Approximation 319
Collision Complex 320
Problems h 321

Chapter 19 SEMICLASSICAL TREATMENT OF

INELASTIC SCATTERING 322
Equivalence with Born Approximation 327
Problems 330°
Chapter 20 CLASSICAL LIMIT OF QUANTUM

MECHANICAL SCATTERING;

SUMMARY 331
Forward Scattering 336
Summary of Methods 338

Problems _ o 338



Xviii

PART IV
Chapter 21

Chapter 22

CONTENTS

RELATIVISTIC EQUATIONS

KLEIN-GORDON EQUATION

Physical Interpretation of the Klein-Gordon
Equation

Interaction with External Electromagnetic Field

Coulomb Field

Problems

DIRAC EQUATION, FORMAL THEORY
Derivation of the Dirac Equation

Dirac Matrices 1

‘Covariant Form of the Dirac Equation
Dirac Matrices 11

~ Explicit Form of the Dirac Matrices

Chapter 23

Index

Relativistic Invariance of the Dirac Equation
Explicit Transformation Matrix

Traces of Gamma Matrices

Problems

SOLUTIONS OF THE DIRAC EQUATION

Free-Particle Solution

Physical Interpretation of Dirac Matrices

Spin

Dirac Equation in External Field

Nonrelativistic Limit

Exact Solution of Dirac Equation foxCoulomb
Potential .

Negative Energy Solutions

Perturbation Theory -

Problems '

339
341

342
344
345
348

349
349
352
353
354
359

360
364

365
366

. 368

368
370
372
374
376

379
385
386
388

391



Part |

THEORY OF ATOMIC
STRUCTURE



here are at least three good reasons for undertaking a

careful study of atomic structure. First, on the basis
of thequantum theory every known feature of the electronic
structure of atoms can be explained. Knowledge of this
structure is important for chemistry, solid state physics,
spectroscopic determination of nuclear properties (hyperfine
structure, etc.), and many other applications. The quantita-
tive validity of these explanations is limited only by
computational difficulties. Second, the excellent agreement
between theoretical and experimental results in the tremen-
dously wide range of atomic phenomena provides a crucial test
for the validity of quantum mechanics. Finally, the theory of
atomic structure is a convenient '"'theoretical laboratory" in
which one can become acqualated with many physical ideas and
mathematical tools which are relevant to other branches of
physics. Some aspects of the theory of nuclear structure, for
example, parallel quite closely atomic theory.




