INTERMEDIATE QUANTUM MECHANICS

Third Edition

HANS A. BETHE

ROMAN W. JACKIW

INTERMEDIATE QUANTUM MECHANICS

Third Edition

HANS A. BETHE

Cornell University

ROMAN W. JACKIW

Massachusetts Institute of Technology

INTERMEDIATE OUANTUM MECHANICS. Third Edition

First Edition, 1964 Second Edition, 1968 Second Printing, with revisions, 1973 Third Printing, 1974 Fourth Printing, with revisions and additions, 1980 Fifth Printing, 1982 Third Edition, 1986

Copyright © 1986 by The Benjamin Cummings Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying. recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher. Printed in the United State of America. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Bethe, Hans Albrecht, 1906 M-

Intermediate quantum mechanics Includes index

1. Quantum theory:

I. Jackiw, Roman W. II. Title.

QC 174.2.B47 1986

530.1'2 85-19010

ABCDEFGHIJ-AL-898765

ISBN O-8053-0757-5



The Benjamin/Cummings Publishing Company, Inc. 2727 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025

FDITORS' FOREWORD

Everyone concerned with the teaching of physics at the advanced undergraduate or graduate level is aware of the continuing need for a modernization and reorganization of the basic course material. Despite the existence today of many good textbooks in these areas, there is always an appreciable time-lag in the incorporation of new viewpoints and techniques which result from the most recent developments in physics research. Typically these changes in concepts and material take place first in the personal lecture notes of some of those who teach graduate courses. Eventually, printed notes may appear, and some fraction of such notes evolve into textbooks or monographs. But much of this fresh material remains available only to a very limited audience. to the detriment of all. Our series aims at filling this gap in the literature of physics by presenting occasional volumes with a contemporary approach to the classical topics of physics, at the advanced undergraduate and graduate level. Clarity and soundness of treatment will, we hope, mark these volumes, as well as the freshness of the approach.

Another area in which the series hopes to make a contribution is by presenting useful supplementing material of well-defined scope. This may take the form of a survey of relevant mathematical principles, or a collection of reprints of basic papers in a field. Here the aim is to provide the instructor with added flexibility through the use of supplements at relatively low cost.

The scope of both the lecture notes and supplements is somewhat different from the "Frontiers in Physics" series. In spite of wide variations from institution to institution as to what comprises the basic graduate course program, there is a widely accepted group of "bread and butter" courses that deal with the classic topics in physics. These

include: Mathematical methods of physics, electromagnetic theory, advanced dynamics, quantum mechanics, statistical mechanics, and frequently nuclear physics and/or solid-state physics. It is chiefly these areas that will be covered by the present series. The listing is perhaps best described as including all advanced undergraduate and graduate courses which are at a level below seminar courses dealing entirely with current research topics.

Finally, because the series represents something of an experiment on the part of the editors and the publisher, suggestions from interested readers as to format, contributors, and contributions will be most

welcome.

DAVID PINES

PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

This book is intended to serve as a text for a second course in quantum mechanics, for graduate students in both theoretical and experimental physics. It is assumed that the student has a knowledge of the principles of quantum mechanics, equivalent to the first eight chapters of Schiff's Quantum Mechanics, or the entire book of Merzbacher. I believe that the general exposition of the theory as given in these books should be followed by a discussion of the applications to problems in which the basic physics is essentially known and well understood, notably the structure of atoms and the theory of atomic collisions, so that the solidity of the theory becomes apparent. After this, the student will be better prepared to study nuclear physics, where the forces are unknown, or solid-state physics, where the physical approximations are often tentative. I have stressed the connection with experimental information and with the physical picture rather than the formal development of the theory. Some recent books have stressed all too much the formal side.

Good books are available for study at this level, e.g., Condon and Shortley, Theory of Atomic Spectra; Slater, Quantum Theory of Atomic Structure; Mott and Massey, Theory of Atomic Collisions; Heitler, Quantum Theory of Radiation. However these books are mainly intended for the expert, or at least the student who wishes to specialize in one particular field of quantum mechanics. The present book is intended to give to the graduate student in physics enough knowledge in at least one of the fields, namely, atomic structure, so that he can then intelligently follow discussions on various coupling schemes in atoms, nuclei, and fundamental particles. It will

give him a working knowledge of Clebsch-Gordan coefficients. It also gives a detailed treatment of optical transition probabilities, including quantitative calculation.

H. A. BETHE

Ithaca, New York January 1964

PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION

In preparing this Second Edition, the chapters on theory of atomic structure have essentially been retained from the First Edition, although we hope to have made some improvements in presentation. We have added to the book a fairly extensive section on collision theory. Some of this material cannot be found in other textbooks. For a more extensive treatment, the reader is referred to the classic book by Mott and Massey, Theory of Atomic Collisions.

We wish to point out that the present edition, like the First Edition, is not intended to be used as the sole textbook discussing the fundamental theory in a second course of quantum mechanics. Rather, it is intended as a supplement to a text stressing fundamental theory, such as Messiah's Quantum Mechanics, Volume II. A few chapters on field theory which were in the First Edition have been omitted because this subject is covered adequately in other books.

H. A. BETHE R. W. JACKIW

April 1968

PREFACE TO THE THIRD EDITION

In our Third Edition we have made revisions, which were suggested during the almost quarter century that *Intermediate Quantum Mechanics* has been in print and in use. They are mainly of pedagogical nature, reflecting our own teaching experience and the many useful comments we have received from colleagues, for which we are very grateful. Also a brief description of recent progress in the treatment of electron correlations is included. These new developments, based on the Buckner, Bethe, Goldstone method in nuclear physics, help substantially in calculating accurate atomic energy levels.

H.A. BETHE R. JACKIW

August, 1985; Aspen, Colorado

CONTENTS

Editors' Fo	reword	v
Preface to	First Edition	vii
Preface to	Second Edition	ix
Preface to T	hird Edition	хi
PART I	THEORY OF ATOMIC STRUCTURE	1
Chapter 1	MISCELLANEOUS RESULTS FROM ELEMENTARY QUANTUM MECHANICS Schrödinger Equation Approximate Methods of Solution Constants of Motion Spin Description of Spin ½ Particles Problems	3 3 5 12 13 15
Chapter 2	IDENTICAL PARTICLES AND SYMMETRY Arguments for Simple Symmetry Symmetry for Composite Systems Construction of Symmetrized Wave Functions Statistical Mechanics Experimental Determination of Symmetry Classical Limit Problems	20 21 25 25 26 27 28 29

Chapter 3	TWO-ELECTRON ATOMS	31
-	Classification of Solutions	31
	Perturbation Calculation	32
	Variation Calculation	44
	Ionization Potential for Higher Z Atoms	49
	Excited States	50
	Problems	51
Chapter 4	SELF-CONSISTENT FIELD	53
:	Intuitive Preliminaries	53
•	Variation Derivation	55
	Matrix Elements Between Determinantal	
	Wave Functions	56
	Derivation of the Hartree-Fock Equations	58
	Discussion of the Exchange Term	61
	Physical Significance of the Eigenvalue	64
	Spherical Symmetry and the Hartree-Fock	
	Equations	65
	Approximate Treatment of Exchange Term	72
	Results of Calculations	75
	High n	78
	Periodic System	79
	Problems	82
Chapter 5	STATISTICAL MODELS	84
O.L.P.O.	Thomas-Fermi Model	84
	Solutions of the Thomas-Fermi Equation	87
	Determination of Additional Boundary Conditions	88
	Applications	90
	Validity of the Thomas-Fermi Method	91
	Correction for Exchange; The Thomas Fermi-Dirac	
	Equation	92
	Problems	98
Chapter 6	ADDITION OF ANGULAR MOMENTA	101
	Angular Momentum	102
	Addition of Angular Momenta	104
	Clebsch-Gordan Coefficients	106
	Special Cases	109

CONTENTS.

	Addition of Angular Momenta for Identical	
	Particles	111
	Addition of Angular Momenta for Equivalent	
	Electrons	113
	Problems	117
Chapter 7	THEORY OF MULTIPLETS, ELECTROSTATIC	
	INTERACTION	118
	Discussion of Matrix Elements	120
•	Slater Sum Rule	128
	Equivalence of Holes and Electrons	131
•	Evaluation of Integrals	132
	Sample Calculation	134
	Comparison with Experimental Results	137
!t	Average Energy	139
	Configuration Interaction	145
	Electron Correlation	146
	Problems	149
Chapter 8	THEORY OF MULTIPLETS, SPIN-ORBIT	
on aprox	INTERACTION, AND INTERACTIONS WITH	
	EXTERNAL FIELDS	150
	Interaction with a Constant External Magnetic	
	Field	150
	Spin-Orbit Interaction for Atoms	152
	A Theorem About Matrix Elements	157
	Evaluation of the Spin-Orbit Interaction	162
	Comparison with Experiment	168
	Zeeman Effect	169
	Paschen-Back Effect	170
	Quadratic Zeeman Effect	171
	Stark Effect	173
	Problems	175
	FIODICINS	173
Chapter 9	MOLECULES	179
	Born-Oppenheimer Approximation	179
	Hydrogen Molecule	182
	Diatomic Molecules	185
	Symmetry for Homonuclear Diatomic Molecules	187
	Problems	189

xvi CONTENTS

PART II	SEMICLASSICAL RADIATION THEORY	191
Chapter 10	SEMICLASSICAL THEORY OF RADIATION	193
	Schrödinger Equation	193
	Absorption and Induced Emission	195
	Monochromatic External Fields	195
	Nonmonochromatic External Fields	199
	Multipole Transitions	203
	Spontaneous Emission	204
	Einstein Transition Probabilities	206
	Line Breadth	208
	Problems	209
Chapter 11	INTENSITY OF RADIATION, SELECTION	
•	RULES	211
	Sum Rules	211
	Summary	217
	Many Electrons	218
	Hydrogen	219
	Selection Rules and Matrix Elements	221
	Selection Rules for Many Electrons	225
	Higher Moments	227
	Absolute Transition Probabilities	229
	Problems	232
Chapter 12	PHOTOELECTRIC EFFECT	233
Onapier ==	Born Approximation	233
	Dipole Approximation	235
	Rough Estimate	238
	Problems	239
		241
PART III	ATOMIC COLLISIONS	
Chapter 13	ELASTIC SCATTERING AT HIGH ENERGIES	243
. •	Elastic Scattering in the Born Approximation	244
	Calculation of Form Factors	248
	Comparison with Experiment	250
. •	Problems	253
Chapter 14	ELASTIC SCATTERING AT LOW ENERGIES	254
*	Ramsauer-Townsend Effect	259

CONTENTS	xvii
CONTENTS	XVII

	Polarization of Atom by Incident Particle	263
	Problems	265
ol	THE WILLIAM CORD FOR IONIC TO BY A COMP	
Chapter 15	FURTHER CORRECTIONS TO ELASTIC SCATTERING FORMULAS	266
		266
	Electron Exchange	266
	Shadow Scattering	269
	Problems	280
Chapter 16	ELASTIC SCATTERING OF SPIN ½ PARTICLES	281
r	Generalization	285
	Density Matrix	287
	Problems	293
Chapter 17	INELASTIC SCATTERING AT HIGH ENERGIES	295
-	Results of Calculation and Comparison with	
	Experiment	302
	Energy Loss of the Incident Particle	303
	Problems	309
Chanter 18	INELASTIC SCATTERING AT LOW ENERGIES	310
Chapter 10	Validity of Distorted Wave Approximation	314
	Results of Calculation and Comparison with	
		317
	Experiment Further Corrections	319
		319
	Close Coupling Approximation	320
	Collision Complex	321
	Problems	321
Chapter 19	SEMICLASSICAL TREATMENT OF	
Caran P	INELASTIC SCATTERING	322
	Equivalence with Born Approximation	327
	Problems	330
a 1 . a 0	OLASSICAL LIMIT OF OUANTUM	
Chapter 20	CLASSICAL LIMIT OF QUANTUM MECHANICAL SCATTERING;	
		331
	SUMMARY	336
	Forward Scattering	338
	o f Mahada	
	Summary of Methods	
	Summary of Methods Problems	338

xviii CONTENTS

PART IV	RELATIVISTIC EQUATIONS	339
Chapter 21	KLEIN-GORDON EQUATION	341
•	Physical Interpretation of the Klein-Gordon	
	Equation	342
	Interaction with External Electromagnetic Field	344
	Coulomb Field	345
	Problems	348
Chapter 22	DIRAC EQUATION, FORMAL THEORY	349
•	Derivation of the Dirac Equation	349
	Dirac Matrices I	352
	Covariant Form of the Dirac Equation	353
	Dirac Matrices II	354
	Explicit Form of the Dirac Matrices	359
•	Relativistic Invariance of the Dirac Equation	·360
	Explicit Transformation Matrix	364
	Traces of Gamma Matrices	365
	Problems	366
Chapter 23	SOLUTIONS OF THE DIRAC EQUATION	. 368
•	Free-Particle Solution	368
	Physical Interpretation of Dirac Matrices	370
	Spin	372
	Dirac Equation in External Field	374
	Nonrelativistic Limit	376
	Exact Solution of Dirac Equation for Coulomb	
	Potential	379
	Negative Energy Solutions	385
	Perturbation Theory	386
	Problems	388
Index		391

Part I THEORY OF ATOMIC STRUCTURE

There are at least three good reasons for undertaking a L careful study of atomic structure. First, on the basis of the quantum theory every known feature of the electronic structure of atoms can be explained. Knowledge of this structure is important for chemistry, solid state physics, spectroscopic determination of nuclear properties (hyperfine structure, etc.), and many other applications. The quantitative validity of these explanations is limited only by computational difficulties. Second, the excellent agreement between theoretical and experimental results in the tremendously wide range of atomic phenomena provides a crucial test for the validity of quantum mechanics. Finally, the theory of atomic structure is a convenient "theoretical laboratory" in which one can become acquainted with many physical ideas and mathematical tools which are relevant to other branches of physics. Some aspects of the theory of nuclear structure, for example, parallel quite closely atomic theory.